SOLDI'R3' BONUS - - Bona Fide resicent entitled to bonug - - When?

- b
A

January 22, 1934.

Hr. ;{-T. Flﬂk. -4-214'..J
Chief Clerk l [ |
Adjutant Cemeral's Uffice

Jefferson City, Missouri

Dear Hilrs

Your letter recucsting an opinion from this office was
as follows!

"FHUANK PATE stated in his claim for Missouri
Soldiers' Bonus that he was born in Clover-
port, Kentucky, Cotober 8, 18965; that he en=-
listed in the army Auguat 13, 1915, at Jefferson
Barracks, 9%. Louis, nis-'ourl at at the

time of his ¢nlistuent his addraaa was 3907

Ne. 35th 8%. , 3¢. Louis, Mis=ouri, that he was

a laborer by ooccupation and waes not emnloyed

at the tinme of hie enlistment.

He further estates that he came to this State
January 1, 1916, and resided here until the
dote of hll lstmt on Auguet 13, 1915; that
his mother was decenced and his rntier resided
% Cloverport, Kentucky, at the time of his
enlistment; thet he has resided in )issouri
since his dischnrpge from military service.

The claimant was a minor at the time of his
snlistment - being only 19 y-ars old, his

varent residing in ¥entueky, =nd only lived

in Viercouri seven months before entering service.

This claim has heen disallowed bhecause the
elaimant wae not a bona fide resident of Missvuri
at the time he smatered military service.

It is recuested thnt thie office be furnished
an opinion ns to wheth-r the above named veteran
vas a bona fide resident of Kiswouri at the time
of his enlistment.”

Article 4, Yection 44b of the l'issourdi Constitution pro-
vides as follows:




Hre. R. T. Finks 2 January 22, 1834.

“The Ogneral Assembly shall have power,
for nurposes of naying %o eaech b

resiient of the Htnte of Missourl who
g-rved honorably in the nilitary or naval
forcescof the United Sgates of America at
any time between the a2!xth day of April,
nineteen hmdred and seventeen, and the
eleventh day of Eovember Rinetcen hundred
and eighteen * * * ‘ngzgggg,nﬁ person
shall be entitled to receive the bonus
herein provided who wae not a Long é‘?‘
resident of the state of iHissourl a east
during the twelve months prior to the sixth
day of April, ninctcen hundred seventeen,
or vho has regelved & state bonus from any
other state in the Union."

The apolicant should submit proof of his claim. That
is to say that under the constitution and lsw of this Ctate, if
he be a bona flde rerident of this State at least during the
twelve months prior to April 6%h, 1817, as he claims he was,
he i¢ entitled to a bonus. The whole question involved in your
query is simply this: Vhen & scldler who become a resident of
Missouri on Jomuary 1, 1915, and resided in Hiscourl until his
enlistment on sugust 12, 1915, snd continued to reside im Missourd
after his diecharge, should any of the time be included in come
puting the year of bink fide residence prior to April 5, 1917,
that =aid soldier spent in the service after his enlistment.

BSona fide residence 1s to be determined objectively
by the aetions and conduct of the claimant, as well as subjeot-
ively by the assertion of faote in his claim. Bona fide resie
dence iz a matter of intention, on nart of the elaimmnt,

It is the oninion of thie office in the instant case
thet this soldier's time in the service, starting August 12, 1915,
and ending April 6, 1817, should not be considered as nsnatfving
his legal reaidence in Missouri, which he claims started on Jane
usry 1, 1918, merely because such time vas spemt as 2 soldler
away frow his residence, and in the service of hic country, and
that uromn proof of resxéence in Missourd for one whole year prior
to April 6, 1917, this claim should be allowed. Proof of resi-
dence should be entablished in the statutory wmethod.

egpecifully sutmitted

W, ORR BAWYERS
Assistant Attorney Ceneral.
APFROVEDS

ROY MeRITIRICK .




